Docket No.: MCR-007:C

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.3/31/2009)

P08A/REV06

PATENTS ONLY

09/30/2011

103633848

T. H. Director of the Heitert Ctates Detect and Trademont Office. Di	103633848
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Pl	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(ies): MCR Oil Tools, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les).
	Name: Robertson Intellectual Properties, LLC
•	Address: 7315 Business Place
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): August 8, 2011	City: Arlington
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State/Prov.: Texas
☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignment☐	Country: US ZIP: 76001
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
4. Application or patent numbers(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No. (s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/799,546	t Bana
	The Road of the Color of the Co
	Received Ba
	SSY PUB 5th P: 5th P:
	Ploor of
Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes No Cords Division
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: Terry L. McCutcheon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Registration No.: 68,122	7. Total lee (37 GFR 1.21(II) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Address: The Matthews Firm (Customer No. 021897)	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card
2000 Bering Drive, Suite 700	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit dard
	☑ Finclosed
City: Houston	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
State/Prov.: Texas	8. Payment Informatic า
Country: US ZIP: 77057	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 713-355-4200	/ 10/53/2019/10/10/24/5 60060029 12799546 )
Fax Number: 713-355-9689	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Serry Signature	September 29, 2011 Date
Terry L. McCutcheon  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

I	Assignment of Rights, Title and (Multiple inventors; s	d Interest in Invention ingle assignee)	Docket No. MCR-007:C
This is an A	ssignment of the following rights, titl	e and interest: (check all that apply):	
×	United States of America rights, titl	e and interest in the invention	
×	Foreign rights, title and interest in	the invention	
×	United States Patent Application Se		
	Date of Execution:	Date of Filing: 04-27-2010	
	United States Provisional Patent A	pplication Serial No.	
	United States Patent No(s).		
	International (PCT) Patent Applica	ation Serial No.	man anggapanin anggapanggapa saka a 1 o at ang panggapanggapanggapanggapanggapanggapanggapanggapanggapanggapan
X	Other (specify)		To the second se
Title of the	Invention		
-	d Apparatus to Remove a Downhole D	rill Collar From a Well Bore	
Inventors (a	ssignors) Name	Address	
1105 03		7327 Business Place, Arlington, Texas 7	76001, US
MCR OII	Fools, LLC		
-			
any great and a second	and the second state of th		
L			
Assignee			
	Name	Addres	SS
Robertso	n Intellectual Properties, LLC	7315 Business Place Arlington, Texas 76001 US	
1			
<u> </u>		[Page 1 of 3]	AS03A/REV02

PATENT REEL: 027096 FRAME: 0779

## Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. MCR-007:C

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereoj, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
MCR Oil Tools, LLC	8/8/2011
,	

[Page 2 of 3]

## Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. MCR-007:C

	Notarization
all and accompanies is not macacagn, it will be conti-	dered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant 10 35 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 8 th day of Angus at 7327 Business PLACE	s + , in the year 2011
at 7327 BUSINESS PLACE	
ARLINGTON, TX 7600	
Mice y	Signature of Inventor) (Assignor) 8/4/2011 Om
State of TEXAS	
County of TARRANT	
Before me personally appeared MCR Oil Tools, LLC	that he are ska is authorized to
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this day of Ary	gust, in the year 2011
JOHN CORTINES Notary Public, State of Texas	( data)
My Commission Expires	John Cold Into
May 27, 2013	, in the year
Executed this day of	, in the year
at .	
	Signature of Inventor)
	(Signature of Inventor)
State of	(Signature of Inventor)
	(Signature of Inventor)
County of	
County of	
County of  Before me personally appeared  who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	
County of  Before me personally appeared  who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t
County of  Before me personally appeared  who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t
County of  Before me personally appeared  who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t
County of  Before me personally appeared  who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year
County of  Before me personally appeared  who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year (Notary Public)
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year (Notary Public)
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year (Notary Public)
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of  at	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of  at  State of  County of	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized t , in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year  (Signature of Inventor)
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of  at  State of  County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to the inthe year  (Notary Public)  The year  (Signature of Inventor)  The act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of  at  State of  County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of  at  State of  County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year  (Signature of Inventor)
County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be execute the same this day of  Executed this day of  at  State of  County of  Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to , in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year  (Signature of Inventor)

[Page 3 of 3]